

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

Date: 12/12/2017

Report #: 17-31528

I, Jason Clancy, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

1. I have probable cause to believe that on several dates in 2016 and 2017, at various times, Glenn M. McGinnis, (Race- white, Sex- male, DOB- 10/08/1985, Address-16009 E 28th Terr S #3118 Independence MO 64050, [REDACTED]) committed one or more criminal offenses in Jackson County, Missouri.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 5/10/2017 at 1157 hours Officer Joshua Terry, with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, received a call to police headquarters to investigate a past sex offense that occurred at [REDACTED] 32nd St., Independence, Jackson County, Missouri. Upon arrival he contacted Children's Division investigator Tara Parish who obtained an initial disclosure of sexual abuse from the 12 year old victim, [REDACTED] Ms. Paris advised that the victim disclosed that **Glenn M. McGinnis, a white male, born 10/08/1985**, touched the victim inappropriately. The victim disclosed used his hands under the clothes and below the waist and "on skin-inside." The victim also disclosed physical abuse from Mr. McGinnis.

On 5/24/2017 the victim responded to the Child Protection Center for a forensic interview. During the interview the victim disclosed being touched by Mr. McGinnis when the victim was 11 years old at a residence in [REDACTED] [REDACTED], Independence, Jackson County, Missouri.) The victim disclosed waking up on time and Mr. McGinnis' hand was on the skin of the victim's private. During another incident that occurred on a couch in the living room Mr. McGinnis used his hand to touch the skin of the victim's "private spot." Mr. McGinnis put his hand in the victim's private spot. Mr. McGinnis put his "private spot" in the victim's "butt" and something came out of his private spot and went on the victim's butt and private spot. The victim then went to the bathroom to wipe it off with toilet paper and upon returning to the living room Mr. McGinnis tried to put his private spot in the victim's mouth. Another incident occurred on Christmas (2016) Mr. McGinnis was on the ground in the living room with the victim. Mr. McGinnis put his private spot on the skin of the victim's private spot and "tried to put it in." When that didn't work, Mr. McGinnis put his finger "under her skin" of her private spot and it was moving. Mr. McGinnis also tried to get the victim to suck his private spot and touched the victim's lips. Something came out of Mr. McGinnis' private spot more than one time. Mr. McGinnis also bit the victim on the butt. Using an anatomically correct diagram the victim identified Mr. McGinnis' penis as his "private." The victim also identified vagina as "private spot" and "under the skin" and the buttocks as "butt."

On 5/25/17 Detective Jason Clancy, with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, viewed the victim's forensic interview. During the interview the victim advised that Mr. McGinnis would drink out of a booze bottle and described the bottle as round, tall, and clear and that the bottle had blue letters on it.

On 12/10/2017 at approximately 1115 hours Detective Clancy interviewed Mr. McGinnis in a third floor interview room of the police department after advising him of his rights under Miranda. During the interview Mr. McGinnis admitted to drinking vodka and that the vodka is a brand called Absolute (clear, round bottle with blue letters.) Mr. McGinnis denied ever touching the victim in an inappropriate fashion. He knew that he was accused of touching the victim inappropriately but could not remember the specific allegations. He stated that the victim would hug him and that it would make him feel uncomfortable. He also denied ever biting the victim on the buttocks. Mr. McGinnis stated that he used to sleep with the family in the living room but could not give an exact number of times. Mr. McGinnis stated that it was possible that he fell asleep with his arm around the victim. Detective Clancy then asked Mr. McGinnis if he ever had sex with the victim and he denied it. Detective Clancy also asked if Mr. McGinnis would be willing to take a lie detector test and he said, "I

wouldn't care but I feel like, like this is like, getting to the point like where, you know, you watch those TV shows like you need to call a lawyer." Detective Clancy asked Mr. McGinnis if he wanted an attorney and he eventually said, "Yeah" so the interview was stopped.

Det. Jason W. Clancy-1103

/s/Det. Jason W. Clancy-1103

Print Name

Signature

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE**

POLICE NO. :	17-031528
PROSECUTOR NO. :	095442825
OCN :	an016775

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	PLAINTIFF,
vs.)	
)	
GLENN M. MCGINNIS)	
16009 E. 28th Terr. S., #3118)	CASE NO. 1816-CR00037-02
Independence, MO - 64055)	DIVISION 17
DOB: 10/08/1985)	
Race/Sex: W/M)	
████████████████████)	
)	DEFENDANT.

**AMENDED INFORMATION IN LIEU OF
SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Independence, Term, 2022. In Division Number 17 thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as Criminal Division 17.

**Count I. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of Age
(566.062-001Y199511990)**

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between August 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with ██████ who was then a child less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's hand to ██████ vagina.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment is life imprisonment or a term not less than 10 years.

Count II. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of Age (566.062-001Y199511990)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between August 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] who was then a child less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's hand to [REDACTED]'s vagina.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment is life imprisonment or a term not less than 10 years.

Count III. Attempt Statutory Rape 1st Degree – Victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of Age (566.032-004Y200611980)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.032, RSMo, committed the felony of attempted statutory rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or between August 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant touched his penis to [REDACTED]'s vagina, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of statutory rape in the first degree of [REDACTED], a child less than twelve years old, was done for the purpose of committing such statutory rape in the first degree, of a person less than 12 years old.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eight-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of attempted first degree statutory rape when the victim is less than twelve years old

is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years.

Count IV. Statutory Sodomy Or Attempted Statutory Sodomy - Deviate Sexual Intercourse - Person Less Than 12 Years of Age (566.062-003Y201711990)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the **felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] who was then a child less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's penis to [REDACTED] anus, and the defendant knew [REDACTED] was [REDACTED] blood.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment is life imprisonment or a term not less than ten years.

Count V. Statutory Sodomy Or Attempted Statutory Sodomy - Deviate Sexual Intercourse - Person Less Than 12 Years of Age (566.062-003Y201711990)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] who was then a child less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's penis to [REDACTED] mouth, and the defendant knew [REDACTED].

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment is life imprisonment or a term not less than 10 years.

Count VI. Statutory Sodomy Or Attempted Statutory Sodomy - Deviate Sexual Intercourse - Person Less Than 12 Years of Age (566.062-003Y201711990)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the **felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse [REDACTED] [REDACTED] who was then a child less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's hand to [REDACTED]'s vagina, and the defendant knew [REDACTED].

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment is life imprisonment or a term not less than 10 years.

Count VII. Statutory Rape Or Attempted Statutory Rape - 1st Degree - Person Less Than 12 Years of Age (566.032-003Y201711980)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.032, RSMo, committed the **felony of attempted statutory rape in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735, and 559.016 RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant touched his penis to [REDACTED]'s vagina and at the time [REDACTED] was a child less than twelve years old and the defendant knew [REDACTED] [REDACTED]d, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of statutory rape in the first degree and was done for the purpose of committing such statutory rape in the first degree of a person less than twelve years old.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment is life imprisonment or a term not less than 10 years.

Count VIII. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y201711980)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo, committed the **class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or between January 1, 2017 and May 24, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older, and the defendant knew [REDACTED].

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count IX. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y201711980)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo, committed the **class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or between January 1, 2017 and May 24, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older, and the defendant [REDACTED].

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count X. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y201711980)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo, committed the **class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or between January 1, 2017 and May 24, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] and at that time [REDACTED] was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older, and the defendant [REDACTED].

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Arthur R. Bridgens
Arthur R. Bridgens (#68625)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington Avenue
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4583
abridgens@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. DET Jason Clancy, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
2. [REDACTED]
6. CDT Josh Terry, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

7.

